
 

  
County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI 01785 278044 
Please ask for Simon Humble 

Email: simon.humble@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Pensions Committee 
 
Friday 29 September 2023 
10:00 
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

21 September 2023 
 

 
Agenda 

  
1.  Apologies  
    
2.  Declarations of Interest  
    
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2023 (Pages 1 - 10) 
    
4.  Minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 05 

September 2023 
(Pages 11 - 14) 

    
5.  Appointment of a Co-opted Representative (Pages 15 - 16) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for 

Corporate Services 
 

    
6.  Staffordshire Pension Fund Draft Annual Report 

and Accounts 2022/23 
(Pages 17 - 20) 

   
 Report of the Director of Finance  
    
7.  Staffordshire Pension Fund - Cyber Security 

Strategy 
(Pages 21 - 34) 

   
 Report of the Director of Finance  
  

 
 



 

  
8.  DLUHC Consultation: Next Steps on 

Investments 
(Pages 35 - 46) 

   
 Report of the Director of Finance  
    
9.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below’ 
 
 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

    
10.  Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 

2023 
(Pages 47 - 50) 

    
11.  Exempt minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 

05 September 2023 
(Pages 51 - 64) 

    
12.  Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 

- Admission of New Employers to the Fund 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 

(Pages 65 - 70) 

   
 Report of the Director of Finance  
    
13.  LGPS Central Asset Pool Update (Exemption 

paragraph 3) 
(Pages 71 - 84) 

    
14.  Joint Committee, Shareholders Forum and LGPS 

Central Limited AGM Update (Exemption 
paragraph 3) 

 

   
 Verbal report of the Chair and the Director of Finance  
    
15.  LGPS Central Limited Update (Exemption 

paragraph 3) 
(Pages 85 - 104) 

   
 Presentation by LGPS Central Limited  
   
 



 

 
Membership 

Mike Allen (Co-Optee) 
Philip Atkins, OBE 
Nigel Caine (Co-Optee) 
Mike Davies (Vice-Chair) 
Colin Greatorex 
Derrick Huckfield 
Syed Hussain 

Phil Jones (Co-Optee) 
Bob Spencer 
Mike Sutherland (Chair) 
Stephen Sweeney 
Michael Vaughan (Co-Optee) 
Mike Wilcox 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 





 

Minutes of the Pensions Committee Meeting held on 30 June 2023 
 

Present:   
 

Attendance 

Philip Atkins, OBE 

Nigel Caine (Co-Optee) 
Mike Davies (Vice-Chair) 

Colin Greatorex 

Bob Spencer 

Stephen Sweeney 
Mike Wilcox 

 

Also in attendance: Rob Birch, Chantelle Denham, Simon Humble and 
John Mayhew 

 
Apologies: Mike Allen, Derrick Huckfield, Syed Hussain, Phil Jones, 

Mike Sutherland and Michael Vaughan 
 

Part One 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2023 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee 

held on 31 March 2023, be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 6 June 2023 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 
6 June 2023, be received. 

 
4. Appointment of Pensions Panel 

 
Resolved: That the following Members be appointed to serve on the 

Pensions Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year: 

 
• Philip Atkins, OBE 

• Mike Davies 
• Colin Greatorex 

• Mike Sutherland  
• Stephen Sweeney 

 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

5. Staffordshire Pension Fund Inv
[...]
t wider consultation was 
considered unnecessary. 

 
Councillor Greatorex noted that the Communications Policy stated that 

paper copies of information would be phased out as the Fund developed 
the website and My Pension Portal platforms. Whilst it was stated that 

paper copies of information would be made available on request, 
Councillor Greatorex raised the issue of “Digital Exclusion”. He suggested 

that not all people were capable of accessing this information digitally, and 
the wording of this item would need to be considered carefully, as it was 

important to ensure that all members would be able to access their 

pension information in the format they wanted. 
 

Page 8



 

Resolved: That the revised and updated Communications Policy, attached 
as Appendix 1 to the report, be approved subject to the wording implying 

Digital Exclusion being reviewed and amended appropriately. 
 

9. Exclusion of the Public 
 

Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below.  

 
10. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2023 

 
11. Exempt minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 6 June 2023 

 

12. Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations - Admission of New 
Employers to the Fund (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
 

 
 

Chair 
 

Page 9



Page 10



 

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 5 September 2023 
 

Present:   
 

Attendance 

Philip Atkins, OBE 
Mike Davies 

Colin Greatorex 
Stephen Sweeney 
 

Also in attendance: Carolan Dobson, Simon Humble and 
Philip Pearson (Hymans Robertson) 
 
Apologies: Iain Campbell (Hymans Robertson) and Mike Sutherland 
 
Part One 
 

110. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

111. Minutes of meeting held on 06 June 2023 
 

In reference to Minute 
[...]
nsible Investment and 
Engagement Report to the Panel, which included the Climate Stewardship 
Plan for 2022/23 and the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) 
Quarterly Engagement Report. It was highlighted that the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Central (LGPS Central) Quarterly 
Stewardship Report Q1 2023/24 had not been available when the meeting 
papers had been circulated, but this had been received and had been 
made available on the LGPS Central website. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Staffordshire Pension Fund (the Fund) 
had been accepted as a signatory to the UK Stewardship Code. Officers 
and Advisors had undertaken a large volume of work to ensure the Fund 
was accepted as signatories of the new Stewardship Code, this involved 
providing evidence that showed how the Fund complied and aligned with 
12 specific principles. The Panel also heard that five of the eight LGPS 
Central Partner Funds, as well as LGPS Central themselves, were now 
signatories of the UK Stewardship code. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Greatorex regarding the 
implementation of the Transition Pathway Initiative (TPI) framework, what 
the scores represented and how they were assigned, it was explained that 
these questions would be raised with LGPS Central directly and brought 
back to a future Panel meeting. 

Page 12



 

 
Resolved: That the content of the Responsible Investment and 
Engagement (RI&E) report, including the Climate Stewardship Plan 
(Appendix 1), and the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) 
Quarterly Engagement Report (Appendix 2), be noted. 

 
115. Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated below. 

 
116. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 06 June 2023 (exemption 

paragraph 3) 
 

117. Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter 
ended  30 June 2023 (Exemption Paragraph 3) 

 
118. Economic and Market update (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 

119. Infrastructure (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 

120. Strategic Asset Allocation - Quarterly update (Exemption paragraph 
3) 

 
121. Property Approvals (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 

122. Infrastructure (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 13



Page 14



PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 29 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and the Director for Corporate 
Services 

 
Appointment of a Co-opted Representative  

 
Recommendation of the Chair 
 
1. That the Committee approves the appointment of Mrs Elizabeth Staples 

as the non-voting co-opted member on the Pensions Committee 
representing Retired Pension Scheme Members.  

 
Background 
 
2. Mr Philip Jones, who serves as the non-voting co-opted member on the 

Pensions Committee representing Retired Pension Scheme Members, 
tendered his resignation from the Committee in May 2023, but offered to 
remain on the Committee whilst a successor was found.   

 
3. As a result of Mr Jones’s retirement, during the Spring and Summer of 

2023 expressions of interest were sought from retired members to fill the 
vacant co-opted member seat on the Committee.  Four expressions of 
interest were subsequently received.  

 
4. On 11 August 2023 applicants met with a panel consisting of the 

Chairman of the Committee, the Assistant Director for Treasury and 
Pensions and the Democracy and Governance Officer.   

 
5. The Panel have recommended that the position of non-voting co-opted 

member on the Pensions Committee representing Retired Pension 
Scheme Members be offered to Mrs Elizabeth Staples. 

 
6. Equalities implications: There are no direct equality implications 

arising from this report. 
 

7. Legal implications: The legal implications are covered in the body of 
the report.  

 
8. Resource and Value for money implications:  There are no direct 

resource and value for money implications arising from this report. 
 

9. Risk implications: There are no risk implications arising from this 
report. 

 
10. Climate Change implications: There are no direct climate change 

implications arising from this report. 
 
11. Health Impact Assessment screening – There are no health impact 

assessment implications arising from this report. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate  
 
  
Contact   Simon Humble 
Telephone No. (01785) 278044 

Page 16



 
 

Pensions Committee 29.09.23 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 29 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

Report of the Director of Finance 
 

Staffordshire Pension Fund Draft Annual Report and Accounts for 2022/23 
 

 
Recommendations of the Chair 
 
1. That the Pensions Committee approve the draft Staffordshire Pension Fund Annual 

Report and Accounts for 2022/2023, noting the potential need for minor 
amendments, pending the conclusion of the external audit of the accounts by Ernst 
and Young (EY).  
 

2. That the Pensions Committee approve the final version of the Staffordshire Pension 
Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 2022/23 are signed off by the Chair, prior to 
publishing as final on the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s website, following completion 
of the external audit. 
 

3. That the Pensions Committee notes the continued delayed conclusion of the two 
previous years external audits of the Staffordshire Pension Fund accounts. 

 
 
Background 

 
4. The audit of the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s 2022/23 accounts commenced in June 

2023, with preliminary testing and fact finding being undertaken. However, due to a 
continuing audit resource issue, a plan to accompany the audit of the 2022/23 
accounts will not be available for presentation to Pensions Committee until the 
December meeting.   
 

5. The 2020/21 and 2021/22 Pension Fund accounts are substantially complete but, as 
the Fund accounts are included
[...]
iance, but more importantly 
demonstrates good governance and provides a range of information to 
stakeholders.  

 
3. The Staffordshire Pension Fund endeavours to have a full range of 

policies in place and has made efforts over recent years to update and 
review them regularly. Pensions Committee have approved these 
policies where necessary and several have also been the subject of 
wider consultation with the Fund’s many stakeholders.   

 
4. Cybercrime continues to be a real and growing threat around the world. 

Companies and Governments recognise the risk and deal with the 
challenges every day and Pension Funds are no different. Why? Well, 
they hold, and control large amounts of personal and financial data, as 
well as assets and they need to pay pensions. Cyber criminals know that 
if they carried out an attack on pensions data, any pressure to pay a 
‘ransom’ could be enormous. 

 
Cyber Security Framework  
 
5.  The Pensions Committee received a Training Session on Cyber Security 

& Awareness from Hymans Robertson on 4 November 2022 which 
defined cyber risk as ‘the risk of financial loss, disruption, or damage to 
the reputation of the Fund or its members resulting from the failure of its 
IT systems and processes’.    

 
6. During the same session, Fund Officers described their proposed 4 

stage approach to addressing Cyber Security as being focused on:  
 

• Assessing – the risks and understanding the Fund’s vulnerability, 
• Protecting – and safeguarding the Fund,  
• Responding – to how we will deal with an incident and recover, 

and 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



• Governance – ensuring we have the correct documentation and 
monitoring processes in place. 

 
7.  Fund Officers have developed and continue to refine a Cyber Footprint 

Register (CFR) which maps the Fund’s cyber footprint across all internal 
and external systems accessed or used by the Fund and its suppliers 
(and potentially third parties) to assess what data flows through those 
systems. The controls that are in place around those systems to protect 
the data are ascertained and the way in which we would respond, in 
terms of who to contact in the event of an attack etc is also documented.  

 
8.  Through a risk assessment approach Officers will determine those 

suppliers which present the highest risk to the Fund and aim to review 
their cyber security procedures as part of a rolling testing programme. 
This will involve a questionnaire being sent to the suppliers of those 
systems to better help us understand and document the controls in 
place. It is recognised that assessing cyber resilience is an ongoing 
process.       

 
9. Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity Plans have also been 

reviewed to consider cyber risks and these will be routinely updated. 
 
Cyber Security Strategy  
 
10.  The final stage is to focus is on governance. As the Fund did not have a 

Cyber Security Strategy, the document attached at Appendix 1 is the first 
iteration of this document to be produced. However, as cyber security is 
a fast moving and ever-changing area, the Strategy will need to be 
regularly reviewed and developed in response to any wider knowledge 
and experience gained. When published, the Pensions Regulators 
Single Code of Practice is also anticipated to have wider implications on 
the governance requirements around cyber security but these are 
unknown at the time of writing.       

 
11. Whilst there will be some commonality of cyber risks, the combination of 

those cyber risks and the set of circumstances that surround them will be 
unique to Staffordshire Pension Fund and our Cyber Security Strategy. 
Therefore, wider consultation is considered unnecessary.   

 
Rob Salmon   
Director of Finance  
 
  
Contact:  Melanie Stokes 
   Assistant Director for Treasury & Pensions  
Telephone No: (01785) 276330 
 
Background Documents:  
Pensions and Lifetime Savings Association – Cyber Risk June 2022  
 

Page 22



 
 
 
    
[...]
 Next steps on 
investments. 
 
2. On 11 July 2023, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

(DLUHC) launched a consultation on LGPS investment reforms.  
 
Local Government Pension Scheme (England and Wales): Next steps on 
investments - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 

3. The consultation was announced by the Chancellor in his Mansion House 
Speech and seeks views on proposals in the following five areas: 
 

A. Pooling  
• To revise ISS guidance to include requirements to transfer listed assets to the 

pool by 31 March 2025, and to set out in the ISS assets which are pooled, 
under pool management and not pooled, and to provide a rationale, value for 
money and date for review for assets which are under pool management or 
not pooled. 

 
• To revise pooling guidance to set out fully how Funds and pools should 

interact and promote a model of pooling which includes the characteristics 
listed in the consultation, including on delegation of manager selection, 
strategy implementation, advice, governance, transition of assets, new 
investments outside the pool and reporting. 

 
• To implement a requirement in guidance for administering authorities to have 

a training policy for pensions committee members and to report against the 
policy. 

 
• To revise guidance on annual reports to require greater clarity on the progress 

of pooling including a summary asset allocation (including investment in 
infrastructure and levelling up), a comparison between actual and strategic 
asset allocation, and a report of the net savings from pooling. They also seek 
views on whether there should be an additional requirement for Funds to 
report net returns for each asset class against a consistent benchmark, and if 
so how this requirement should operate. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments


• For the Scheme Advisory Board to expand their Scheme Annual Report to 
provide a report on the progress on pooling and on asset allocation across the 
LGPS. 

 
• To make changes to LGPS official statistics to provide greater transparency 

on asset allocation and the proportion of assets which have been pooled. 
 

B. Levelling up 
• Requirement for Funds to have a plan to invest up to 5% of assets to support 

levelling up in the UK, and to report annually on progress against the plan. 
 

C. Private equity 
• To revise ISS guidance to require Funds to consider such investments to 

meet the government’s ambition of a 10% allocation to private equity in the 
LGPS. 
 

D. Investment consultants 
• To make it regulatory to implement the requirements set out in an order made 

by the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) in respect of the LGPS. 
 

E. Definition of investments 
• To make a technical change to correct an inconsistency in the definition of 

investment in the LGPS Investment Regulations 2016. 
 

4. Attached at Appendix 1 is the draft response from Staffordshire Pension Fund 
to the 15 questions asked by the consultation on the five areas outlined 
above. The consultation closes on 2 October 2023 and Officers invite 
feedback from Members on the draft consultation response, prior to its 
submission to DLUHC. 
 

Rob Salmon 
Director of Finance 
_____________________________________________________________ 
Contact: Melanie Stokes 
Assistant Director for Treasury & Pensions 
Telephone No: (01785) 276330 
      
Equalities Implications: There are no direct equalities implications. 
 
Legal Implications: The legal implications are covered in the body of the 
report. 
 
Resource and Value for Money Implications: There are no direct Resource 
and Va
[...]
aph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 15
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2023
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 05 September 2023
	Minutes

	5 Appointment of a Co-opted Representative
	PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 29 SEPTEMBER 2023

	6 Staffordshire Pension Fund Draft Annual Report and Accounts 2022/23
	PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 29 SEPTEMBER 2023

	7 Staffordshire Pension Fund - Cyber Security Strategy
	PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 29 SEPTEMBER 2023
	7a. Agenda Item 7 - Appendix 1 - SPF Cyber Security Strategy - October 2023

	8 DLUHC Consultation: Next Steps on Investments
	Local Government Pension Scheme (England and Wales): Next steps on investments.
	A. Pooling
		To revise ISS guidance to include requirements to transfer listed assets to the pool by 31 March 2025, and to set out in the ISS assets which are pooled, under pool management and not pooled, and to provide a rationale, value for money and date for review for assets which are under pool management or not pooled.
	8a. Agenda Item 8 - Appendix 1 - DLUHC consultation on LGPS Investment reforms (290923)
	Local Government Pension Scheme (England and Wales): Next steps on investments.
	Draft Consultation response from Staffordshire Pension Fund
	The Pensions Committee of the Staffordshire Pension Fund welcome the opportunity to provide their response to the Government’s consultation on the Next Steps for Investments in the LGPS.
	We are fully supportive of the principle of pooling investment management, but our priority remains to exercise our fiduciary duty in safeguarding the assets of the Staffordshire Pension Fund, which are ultimately owned for the benefit of our 120,000+ scheme members and to ensure we pay them the benefits due to them, as they become due for payment.
	There are several terms used in

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Pensions Committee Meeting held on 29 September 2023 
 

Present: Mike Sutherland (Chair) 
 

Attendance 

Philip Atkins, OBE 
Nigel Caine (Co-Optee) 
Mike Davies (Vice-Chair) 
Derrick Huckfield 
Syed Hussain 

Bob Spencer 
Liz Staples (Co-Optee) 
Stephen Sweeney 
Michael Vaughan (Co-Optee) 

 
Also in attendance: Rob Birch, Corrina Bradley (Employer Representative), 
Chantelle Denham, Simon Humble and John Mayhew 
 
Apologies: Mike Allen, Colin Greatorex, Phil Jones and Mike Wilcox 
 
Part One 
 
13. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

 
14. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2023 

 
Minute 6 - Staffordshire Pension Fund Business Plan Outturn 
2022/23 
 
At the Pensions Committee held in June 2023, Councillor Greatorex asked 
that an exercise be carried out to assess the success of the Staffordshire 
Pension Fund’s (the Fund) participation in LGPS Asset Pooling, to establish 
whether it had achieved the cost savings anticipated and originally 
forecasted. That information would be presented to the Committee as part 
of Agenda item 13. 
 
Minute 8 - Staffordshire Pension Fund Communications Policy 
 
Councillor Greatorex raised a concern about “Digital Exclusion”, as the 
Communications Policy stated that paper copies would be phased out as 
the Fund developed the website and My Pension Portal platforms. Fund 
Officers confirmed that the wording that implied this had been reviewed 
and amended specifically to address this issue and also provide assurance 
that current practices would continue for those that requested them. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee 
held on 30 June 2023, be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 



 

15. Minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 05 September 2023 
 

Minute 114 - Responsible Investment and Engagement  
 
The Committee was informed that the Fund had been accepted as a 
signatory to the Financial Reporting Council’s UK Stewardship Code. 
Officers and LGPS Central colleagues had undertaken a large volume of 
work to ensure the Fund was accepted as signatories and this involved 
providing evidence that showed how the Fund complied and aligned with 
12 specific principles. The Committee were also informed that 
Staffordshire was one of a few LGPS Funds, out of a total of 86, who had 
achieved this. 
 
Councillor Sutherland and the members of the Committee thanked the 
Officers for their hard work in achieving this accreditation. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 
5 September 2023, be received. 

 
16. Appointment of a Co-opted Representative 

 
The Committee was informed that Mr Philip Jones, who served as the non-
voting co-opted member on the Pensions Committee representing Retired 
Pension Scheme Members, tendered his resignation from the Committee 
in May 2023. 
 
As a result of Mr Jones’s retirement, during the Spring and Summer of 
2023 expressions of interest were sought from retired members to fill the 
vacant co-opted member seat on the Committee. Four expressions of 
interest were subsequently received, and on 11 August 2023 applicants 
met with a panel consisting of the Chairman of the Committee, the 
Assistant Director for Treasury and Pensions and the Democracy and 
Governance Officer. 
 
This Panel recommended that, based on those meetings, the position of 
non-voting co-opted member on the Pensions Committee representing 
Retired Pension Scheme Members be offered to Mrs Elizabeth Staples. 
 
Resolved: a. That the appointment of Mrs Elizabeth Staples as the non-
voting co-opted member on the Pensions Committee, representing Retired 
Pension Scheme Members, be approved. 
 
b. That Mr Philip Jones be thanked for his efforts on the Pensions 
Committee. 

 
 



 

17. Staffordshire Pension Fund Draft Annual Report and Accounts 
2022/23 

 
The Committee was informed that the audit of the Staffordshire Pension 
Fund’s 2022/23 accounts had commenced in June 2023 and the majority 
of the work was now understood to be complete. However, due to a 
continuing audit resource issue, a plan to accompany the audit of the 
2022/23 accounts would not be available for presentation to Pensions 
Committee until the meeting arranged to take place in December 2023. 
 
The Committee were informed that for the two previous years financial 
statements; the 2020/21 Pension Fund accounts were complete and a 
final Audit Results Report (ISA260) had been received, but as the Fund 
accounts were included within the County Council’s Statement of 
Accounts, (which were yet to be finalised), they could not be formally 
signed off. For the 2021/22 Pension Fund accounts, the audit testing work 
had been completed but the Fund was awaiting a final Audit Results 
Report (ISA260), there was also the same issue that as the Fund accounts 
were included within the County Council’s Statement of Accounts, (which 
were yet to be finalised), so they could not be formally signed off. 
 
It was explained that for 2022/23, the Pension Fund would receive the 
final ISA260 as soon as Ernst and Young (EY) had confirmed their audit 
was complete, and the County Council’s Statement of Accounts were 
finalised. 
 
After the external audit of the 2022/23 Pension Fund accounts was 
complete, a final version of the Annual Report and Accounts for 2022/23 
would be presented to the Chair of the Pensions Committee for formal 
sign off, after which it would be published as final on the Pension Fund’s 
website.  
 
Resolved: a. That the draft Staffordshire Pension Fund Annual Report and 
Accounts for 2022/2023 be approved, noting the potential need for minor 
amendments, pending the conclusion of the external audit of the accounts 
by EY. 
 
b. That once finalised, following completion of the external audit, the final 
version of the Staffordshire Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 
2022/23 be approved and signed off by the Chair, prior to publishing as 
final on the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s website. 
 
c. That the continued delayed conclusion of the 2020/21 and 2021/22 
external audits of the Staffordshire Pension Fund accounts, be noted. 

 
 
 



 

18. Staffordshire Pension Fund - Cyber Security Strategy 
 

The Committee was reminded that a training session on Cyber Security 
and Awareness had been provided by Hymans Robertson in November 
2022. This defined cyber risk as ‘the risk of financial loss, disruption, or 
damage to the reputation of the Fund or its members resulting from the 
failure of its IT systems and processes’. 
 
Since this session Fund Officers had developed a proposed “4 pillar” 
approach to addressing Cyber Security. These were noted as: 
 

1. Assessing – the risks and understanding the Fund’s vulnerability 
2. Protecting – and safeguarding the Fund 
3. Responding – to an incident and how recovery would be dealt with 
4. Governance – ensuring the correct documentation and monitoring 

processes were place. 
 

Fund Officers had developed and continued to refine a Cyber Footprint 
Register which mapped the Fund’s cyber footprint across all internal and 
external systems accessed or used by the Fund and its suppliers (and 
potentially third parties) to assess what data flowed through those 
systems. The controls that were in place around those systems to protect 
the data were ascertained and the way in which the Fund would respond, 
in terms of who to contact in the event of an attack was also documented. 
 
Through a risk assessment approach, Officers would determine those 
suppliers which presented the highest risk to the Fund and would aim to 
review their cyber security procedures as part of a rolling testing 
programme. This would involve a questionnaire being sent to the suppliers 
of those systems to better help officers understand and document the 
controls in place. It was recognised that assessing cyber resilience would 
be an ongoing process. 
 
In response to a question asking whether it was possible to trust the 
responses to the questionnaire, it was confirmed that Fund officers would 
be working closely with the County Council’s Cyber Security Officer to 
better understand the responses that were received and ensure they were 
relevant. 
 
As the Fund did not have a Cyber Security Strategy previously, the 
document attached at Appendix 1 to the report was the first iteration of 
the document to be produced. It was noted that, as cyber security was a 
fast moving and ever-changing area, the Strategy would need to be 
regularly reviewed and developed in response to any wider knowledge and 
experience gained.  
 
Wider consultation was considered unnecessary as, whilst there would be 



 

some commonality of cyber risks, it was acknowledged that the 
combination of those cyber risks and the set of circumstances that 
surrounded them would be unique to Staffordshire Pension Fund and its 
Cyber Security Strategy.  
 
The Chairman of the Committee thanked the advisors from Hymans 
Robertson for their early support in helping Fund Officers to better 
understand wider cyber security issues. 
 
Resolved: That the Cyber Security Strategy attached as Appendix 1 to 
the report, be approved. 

 
19. DLUHC Consultation: Next Steps on Investments 

 
The Committee was informed that, on 11 July 2023, the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) launched a consultation 
on LGPS investment reforms. 
 
The consultation sought views on the proposals in five key areas: 
 

1. Pooling 
• To revise ISS guidance to include requirements to transfer 

listed assets to the pool by 31 March 2025 
• To revise pooling guidance to set out fully how Funds and 

pools should interact and promote a model of pooling which 
includes the characteristics listed in the consultation, including 
on delegation of manager selection, strategy implementation, 
advice, governance, transition of assets, new investments 
outside the pool and reporting. 

• To implement a requirement in guidance for administering 
authorities to have a training policy for pensions committee 
members and to report against the policy. 

• To revise guidance on annual reports to require greater clarity 
on the progress of pooling including a summary asset 
allocation (including investment in infrastructure and levelling 
up), a comparison between actual and strategic asset 
allocation, and a report of the net savings from pooling. 

• For the Scheme Advisory Board to expand their Scheme 
Annual Report to provide a report on the progress on pooling 
and on asset allocation across the LGPS. 

• To make changes to LGPS official statistics to provide greater 
transparency on asset allocation and the proportion of assets 
which have been pooled. 
 

2. Levelling Up 
• Requirement for Funds to have a plan to invest up to 5% of 

assets to support levelling up in the UK, and to report annually 



 

on progress against the plan.  
 

3. Private Equity 
• To revise ISS guidance to require Funds to consider such 

investments to meet the government’s ambition of a 10% 
allocation to private equity in the LGPS.  
 

4. Investment Consultants 
• To make it regulatory to implement the requirements set out 

in an order made by the Competition and Markets Authority 
(CMA) in respect of the LGPS.  
 

5. Definition of Investments 
• To make a technical change to correct an inconsistency in the 

definition of investment in the LGPS Investment Regulations 
2016.  

 
Committee Members were provided with an explanation of the 
Staffordshire Pension Fund’s proposed draft responses to the 15 questions 
asked by the consultation, on the five areas highlighted above – these 
responses were attached at Appendix 1 to the report.  
 
It was noted that the consultation would close on 2 October 2023 and 
Fund Officers invited feedback from Members on the draft consultation 
response, prior to its submission to DLUHC. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Spencer asking how much 
autonomy the Fund had with regards pooling, whether it was an inevitable 
process or if a hybrid option could be considered, it was explained that 
this was a direction of travel the Government expected LGPS Funds to go 
in. However, it was stated that the Staffordshire view was that a level of 
flexibility should be given to Funds, rather than a dictated set of rules – 
and this would be emphasised in the response provided as part of the 
consultation. 
 
The Chairman of the Committee thanked the Fund Officers for developing 
a full and thorough response to the consultation. 
 
Resolved: That the response to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) consultation on the next steps on investments 
for the LGPS in England and Wales, provided in Appendix 1, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

20. Exclusion of the Public 
 

Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below. 

 
21. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2023 
 
22. Exempt minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 05 September 2023 
 
23. Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations - Admission of New 

Employers to the Fund (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
24. LGPS Central Asset Pool Update (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
25. Joint Committee, Shareholders Forum and LGPS Central Limited 

AGM Update (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
26. LGPS Central Limited Update (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


